All the subjects signed the terms of free prior informed
consent, and the study was approved by the Research ethics
Committee of the Julio Muller Hospital (HuJM, 632/09).

the sample consisted of 391 elderly people. to perform this
calculation, the distribution of the 117(one hundred and

seventeen) census regions (CR) of the city (10) was used as a
basis, with 15 (fifteen) selected from these. the proportion of
elderly was calculated for each census tract in relation to the
total elderly population in the city. the density of elderly per
household by dividing the number of elderly people by the